If all Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlement, the issue of Shares under the Entitlement
Offer will have no effect on the control of the Company and all Shareholders will hold the same
percentage interest in the Company, subject only to changes resulting from Ineligible
Shareholders being unable to participate in the Entitlement Offer. However, if not all
Shareholders take up their Entitlement, or if some Shareholders renounce their Entitlement,
then changes to the ownership interests of the Company could occur as a result of Eligible
Shareholder applying for Additional New Shares under the Shortfall Offer or as a result of the
Entitlement Offer not being subscribed to the fullest extent.

4.4 Potential dilution of non-participating Shareholders
Shareholders should be aware that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer and the
Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed, their holdings will be diluted by up to 90% (as compared
to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the Record Date).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how dilution may impact the holding of
Shareholders:

Example
Holder

Holding at
Record Date

Pre-Offer
%

Entitlement
under Offer

Holding if Offer
not taken up

Post-Offer
%

Example 1 1,000,000 9.68% 10,000,000 1,000,000 0.88%

Example 2 500,000 4.84% 5,000,000 500,000 0.44%

Example 3 250,000 2.42% 2,500,000 250,000 0.22%

Example 4 125,000 1.21% 1,250,000 125,000 0.11%

Example 5 75,000 0.72% 750,000 75,000 0.06%

Notes:

(a) the above table is based on a share capital of 10,328,609 Shares at the date of the
Prospects and 103,286,890 Shares on completion of the Entitlement Offer and
assumes that, other than under the Offer, no additional Shares are issued (including
on exercise or conversion of existing Options and performance rights on issue);

17
 1786373817\9\AUSTRALIA

(b) the dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the
assumption that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are
placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and

[…]

between 30 June 2023 and completion of the Entitlement Offer (including the Shortfall Offer,
if any) except for movements in working capital resulting from transactions and expenditures
incurred in the normal course of business including corporate costs and the costs of the
Entitlement Offer.

Other than as specified above and in the ordinary course of business, there have been no
other material transactions between 30 June 2023 and the date of this Prospectus.

Unaudited Statement of Financial Position 31 December 2023

For completeness, and given the length of time that has passed since the Balance Date and
the fact that the Company’s preliminary financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023
is now available (having been lodged with ASX on 29 February 2024 (Preliminary Financial
Report), set out in 4.5(b) below is an additional unaudited pro forma statement of financial
position of the Company which utilises a balance date as at 31 December 2023.

18
 1786373817\9\AUSTRALIA

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023

 Reviewed
Fully Subscribed
Entitlement Offer Pro forma

 30/6/2023 Note 1 30/6/2023
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,857,390 2,856,598 4,713,988
Trade receivables 461,209 - 461,209
Other assets 959,524 - 959,524
Inventories 303,383 - 303,383
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,581,506 2,856,598 6,438,104

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment 331,465 - 331,465
Right-of-use asset 47,763 - 47,763
Intangible assets 990,937 - 990,937
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSSETS 1,370,165 - 1,370,165

TOTAL ASSETS 4,951,671 2,856,598 7,808,269

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,572,917 - 2,572,917
Provisions 60,521 - 60,521
Lease liabilities 48,501 - 48,501
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 2,681,939 - 2,681,939

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease Liabilities 4,284 - 4,284
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 4,284 - 4,284

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,686,223 - 2,686,223

NET ASSETS 2,265,448 2,856,598 5,122,046

EQUITY
Issued capital 29,470,027 2,856,598 32,326,625
Reserves (13,324,631) - (13,324,631)
Accumulated losses (13,879,948) - (13,879,948)
TOTAL EQUITY 2,265,448 2,856,598 5,122,046

Notes:

1. The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis of the following
assumptions:

(a) The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared by adjusting the statement of
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 to reflect the financial effects of the followings:

Pro-forma transactions

(i) The Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and $2,995,320 is raised by the issue of 103,286,890
Shares at $0.029 per share, less share issue costs of $138,722.

19
 1786373817\9\AUSTRALIA

(b) Unaudited Preliminary Financial Report – Pro Forma as at 31 December 2023
The Company released to the ASX its unaudited Preliminary Financial Report on the 29
February 2024. The effects of the pro forma transactions on the 31 December 2023 preliminary
unaudited financial reports are as follows:

Unaudited Preliminary

Financial Report
Fully Subscribed
Entitlement Offer Pro forma

 31/12/2023 Note 1 31/12/2023
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,114,800 2,856,598 3,971,398
Trade receivables 543,654 - 543,654
Other assets 1,029,088 - 1,029,088
Inventories 278,978 - 278,978
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,966,520 2,856,598 5,823,118

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment 259,479 - 259,479
Right-of-use asset 25,639 - 25,639
Intangible assets 779,889 - 779,889
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSSETS 1,065,007 - 1,065,007

TOTAL ASSETS 4,031,527 2,856,598 6,888,125

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,347,405 - 2,347,405
Borrowings 1,164,339 - 1,164,339
Provisions 58,080 - 58,080
Lease liabilities 29,100 - 29,100
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,598,924 - 3,598,924

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,598,924 - 3,598,924

NET ASSETS 432,603 2,856,598 3,289,201

EQUITY
Issued capital 29,529,999 2,856,598 32,386,597
Reserves (14,383,770) - (14,383,770)
Accumulated losses (14,713,626) - (14,713,626)
TOTAL EQUITY 432,603 2,856,598 3,289,201

Notes:

1. The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis of the following
assumptions:

(b) The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared by adjusting the statement of
financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2023 to reflect the financial effects of the followings:

Pro-forma transactions

The Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and $2,995,320 is raised by the issue of 103,286,890 Shares
at $0.029 per share, less share issue costs of $138,722

20
 1786373817\9\AUSTRALIA

5. ACTIONS REQUIRED BY ELIGIBLE SHAREHOLDERS